

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Jim Bognet, *et. al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Kathy Boockvar, *et. al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari from the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, BOARDS OF
ELECTION FOR CARBON, MONROE, PIKE,
SCHUYLKILL, SNYDER,
AND WAYNE COUNTIES**

Gerard J. Geiger, Esquire
Counsel of Record
NEWMAN | WILLIAMS
712 Monroe Street
Stroudsburg, PA 18360
(570) 421-9090
ggeiger@newmanwilliams.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Petitioners’ Case is moot.....	6
II. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Order Was Not Arbitrary and Did Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	10
III. Petitioners Do Not Have Standing	13
IV. The Lower Courts did not Misinterpret <i>Purcell</i> when Denying Petitioners’ Request for a TRO and Preliminary Injunction a Week before Election Day	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347, 35 S. Ct. 926, 59 L. Ed. 1340 (1915)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	13
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484, 204 L. Ed. 2d 931 (2019)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	12
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383, 35 S. Ct. 904, 59 L. Ed. 1355 (1915)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
U.S. Const. art. III, sec	7
